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Executive Summary
Newell was incorporated in 1970 in Delaware as Newell Companies, Inc.  Newell acquired Rubbermaid in 1998, at which time they became Newell Rubbermaid.  Newell Rubbermaid focuses on manufacturing consumer products and appeals mostly to volume purchasers.  Newell is divided into four different segments: The Rubbermaid Group, The Sharpie Group, The Irwin Group, and the Calphalon Home Group (Appendix A).


Newell Rubbermaid has encountered problems with there stock price.  In early 1999, there stock price was over $50.  As of April 19, 2004, their stock price has fallen to $24.32.  Newell’s net income fell drastically in 2002 to a negative $203.4 million, when in 2001 they reported net income of $264.4 million.  This poor performance is related to poor order patterns, high raw material costs, and a weak euro (the-daily-record.com).  Newell also said recently that their poor performance is because of product line exits, margin reductions related to tornado damage, and lower sales of Sharpie office supplies (marketwatch.com).

There has been an increase in net income in 2003, but it is still at a negative $46.6 million.  Their cash position has been steadily increasing, starting at $6.8 million in 2001 and rising to $144.4 million in 2003, which is a sign that Newell is already attempting to correct its problem.  Under the investing activities section of Newell’s cash flow statement, it shows that they are expanding despite their financial difficulty, which is a sign the company is still trying to grow.

Despite these few signs of improvement, Newell is still on the verge of entering financial distress.  They are starting to feel the effects of indirect costs.  One suggestion is for Newell to continue divesting its non-core business assets to continue having a stable free cash flow.  By having the free cash flow, they are able to retire there short term debt.  

Another recommendation is for Newell to cut dividends and to repurchase stock.  This will allow more financial freedom as they continue to restructure the company.  The cash savings from the repurchase will be returned to the stockholders in the form of a stock repurchase.

Our second recommendation is that Newell spin-off the Sharpie Group. A spin-off allows the parent firm, Newell and subsidiary, Sharpie to focus on their core business, resulting in more intensive and specialized management leadership in each of the two firms. Having a separate stock price for the spun-off entity provides a more visible criterion for evaluating managerial performance, thereby allowing for a more direct linking of managerial rewards with performance. Posted spin-off consolidated results will be better for the firm by lifting operating profits and stimulating stock performance in both short and long run. Spinning-off Sharpie will allow Newell to do this at a tax-free basis.
Dividends
Newell Rubbermaid is beginning to have a problem with their long-term debt. Their interest coverage ratio, their ability to cover their interest payments, has plummeted to a dangerously low 1.14. To compare, in 1998 Newell Rubbermaid had an interest coverage ratio of 12.34. At the end of the 4th quarter 2002, this ratio was at 5.24. NWL’s total debt at the end of 2003 was 2,882,100,000, up from 2,280,600,000 in 2002 (Mergent Online). This can also be seen in Appendix F. Much of this excess debt was incurred with the acquisition of the American Saw & Mfg. company which was completed in January of 2003. This acquisition was funded through commercial paper (2003 NWL 10-k). 

A highly leveraged company offers many advantages. Interest payments are tax deductible, thus providing a tax shield. However, when expected tax savings fall below the corporate tax rate, you inherently lose this shield. As companies draw nearer to not being able to cover their debt, the firm enters into the early stages of financial distress (“Capital Structure”, Rich). While NWL is not on the verge of bankruptcy, it is close to feeling some effects of indirect problems. Disgruntled employees, disappointed with the financial state of the company, are posting on a Yahoo message board. Some of these employees are even looking to leave the company. Even former executives now with other companies are speaking of the relief of working for a financially sound company (Yahoo Finance). As Newell Rubbermaid continues to streamline its production facilities in accordance with its restructuring plan, it will continue to incur charges. In 2003 restructuring costs were $245,000,000 (Mergent Online).
Despite its struggling financial situation, Newell has maintained its dividend. In 2003, the dividend payout was .84, and cash dividends paid was $230,900,000, as seen in Appendix G (ProVestor Plus Company Report). It is often common for companies with cash flow problems to cut their dividend because they have no choice. Through the recent sales of three product lines, Newell has upgraded their projected free cash flow from an estimated $200 million to $250 million, to $225 to $275 million (Forbes.com). Newell does not necessarily have a free cash flow problem, but cutting the dividend and repurchasing stock shares will allow them more financial flexibility as they continue their restructuring. The cash savings from this cut will be returned to the stockholders in the form of a stock repurchase. Dividend payments increase individual taxes paid by investors in the year they receive the dividend. However, by cutting the dividend, the individual investor will not receive as much of a payout, but will receive profits in the form of capital gains that will not be taxed until the shares are later sold (Chew, 217). 
One theory published in the 1960’s by Miller and Modigliani suggests that dividend policy is simply a decision on how to divide up the firm’s earnings. One option is to pay low dividends and finance themselves with retained earnings. In theory, while the stockholders would not be getting current income, they are rewarded as the value of the firm increases. A second option is to pay high dividends and finance this payment by issuing securities. Traditional stockholders want current income because it is less risky than potential future capital gains. However, this theory suggests that stockholders are largely indifferent because of the different benefits each option possesses (Chew, 256). 
However, as the financial situation at Newell decreased, they did nothing to change the way they divided up their earnings. They continued to pay a high dividend despite having a drop in earnings per share from 1.71 in 1999, to 1.49 in 2003, which can be seen in Appendix B. Analysts project a further drop in EPS down to 1.4 in 2004 (Value Line). Continuing to pay a high dividend is not consistent with the direction the company is going. By cutting the dividend and reinvesting the earnings into the company, they can focus on the long run. This will free up cash the company can use to retire debt, something they are already in the process of doing, and pay off their expensive restructuring costs. One possible reason for Newell maintaining such a high dividend is the effect of signaling. Managers are generally not very willing to cut the dividend because it signals a dark forecast for the company. Investors realize that managers have a better view of how the company is performing, and a dividend cut might scare investors into believing the company may soon do even worse. For this reason, Newell should announce a stock repurchase at approximately the same time as the dividend cut. Stock repurchases generally have an opposite signal, indicating that management feels confident about the future of the firm (Chew, 256). 
The main advantage of a stock repurchase for investors is the tax benefit. Stockholders that choose to go ahead and sell their stock back pay taxes on proceeds only and those that hold on to their shares will defer their taxes until they realize a capital gain in the future. The changing tax rates are a variable to this advantage. In the past marginal tax rates for dividends have been much higher than those on capital gains (Chew, 260.) However, in the years 2003 through 2008 dividends will be taxed at the new capital gains rate (New Tax Acts). Newell should conduct this stock repurchase by the issuance of transferable put rights. To do this, the company would issue 1 put for every set amount of shares. The stockholders may then sell the puts for a gain, or exercise the put and sell back a certain amount of shares at a fixed price. The benefit of transferable put rights is that there is no wealth redistribution amongst stockholders, and it is easier to control the number of shares that will be bought back by the company (“Dividends”, Rich). With the money left over after the stock repurchase, Newell Rubbermaid should retire more of its debt. Citing an earlier reference above and Appendix C, one can see that Newell Rubbermaid’s interest cover ratio is 1.5. The average for the industry is 20, and the S&P 500 is 11.9. Appendix D shows that Newell Rubbermaid’s Total Debt/Total Capital ranks amongst the highest in the industry, while they have a negative Return on Equity (ProVestor Plus Company Report). This evidence supports the high debt level they currently have, and their inability to finance their company with debt. Newell Rubbermaid is currently paying off some of its short term debt from recent divestures, and a portion of the money received from the dividend cut should also be used for this purpose (Wall Street Journal).
Spin-off

Newell Rubbermaid has been divesting many of its non-core business assets. However, shedding non-strategic product line has so far not made a significant effect on their profits and stock performance. Their Newell Rubbermaid in a press release on March 15, 2004 said that the company will report five business segments in its earnings reports. The segments include cleaning and organization, tools and hard ware, and home fashions, to be led by Chief Operating Officer of Rubbermaid/Irwin group James Roberts. The remaining two office products and other segments will be overseen by Chief Operating Officer of Sharpie/Calphalon group Robert Parker (Wall Street Journal). We can tell from this news that the consumer products giant has actually divided its operations into two divisions. We suggest that they further spin off its ownership interest in Office Products. That is, we recommend that Newell spin-off its ownership interest in The Sharpie Group. 

This spin-off will create value for Newell Rubbermaid in several ways. Newell is already involved in an extensive divesting activity that we mentioned above and recommended they continue. However, there are many restructuring costs that go along with those divestures. In an effort to continue focus on a core product, spinning off The Sharpie Group at a tax-free basis seems reasonable. A spin-off is the only way to divest assets on a tax-free basis. Tax-free corporate spin-offs is the distribution of 80% or more of the shares in subsidiaries to the parent firm’s stockholders (Chew, 592 ).
The United States does not have a perfectly efficient capital market. The market is unable to evaluate conglomerate structures with unrelated businesses. Newell is a company that was founded on finding small companies, acquiring them, and turning them around into successful companies. However, with the change in management, this is no longer in their business model. Still, the company consists of many different types of products. Spinning a subsidiary off to share-holders will allow their shares to trade separately and will enable investors to value them more accurately. 
The Sharpie Group, one segment of Newell, includes the Sanford, Sanford International and Parker markers and writing instruments divisions; Goody, leading manufacturer and marketer of hair accessories and bath and travel storage products. The Sharpie Group is the world leader in writing instruments with 6,000 different products. For Newell, Sharpie Group is apparently unrelated business to other product lines like cleaning and organization, tools and hard ware. In 2001, Sharpie Group’s operating income was 278.3 millions, an increase of 11.1%, while other segments had a negative growth. In 2002, its operating income was 323.3 million, an increase of 16.2%, also the largest growth in the corporation. The operating income for the nine months ending September 30, 2003 for the Sharpie Group was 200.2 million, the highest among four segments in the corporation (Newell Rubbermaid Annual Meeting of Stockholders). From the above information, the sharpie group’s performance is much higher than that of the other three segments which mainly produce home products. Therefore, the current stock price of Newell is not an accurate reflection of the performance of the office products section. Having a separate stock price for the spun-off entity would better match its value.
Another advantage of a spin-off is the greater operating efficiency it can provide the company. A spin-off grants complete operational decision-making authority to the subsidiary’s management team. A spin-off allows the parent firm and subsidiary to focus on their core business, resulting in more intensive and specialized management leadership in each of the two firms(Chew 594). This is very consistent with Newell’s business model. In their annual report they speak of a renewed focus on innovation and research and development. Having a separate stock price for the spun-off entity provides a more visible criterion for evaluating managerial performance, thereby allowing for a more direct linking of managerial rewards with performance.

As cited in Appendix H, Robert Parker, Chief Officer of Sharpie, held 29,653 shares by June 2003. Compared with the CEO Joseph Galli, who holds 106,800 shares, director, William Alldredge, who holds 157,370 shares, and director, Robert L Katz, who holds 117524 shares, Robert Parker holds a relatively low proportion of ownership interest (Wall Street Journal, Company Research). This could possibly reflect the fact that he is less confidence about the firm’s whole performance including the stock price. If Sharpie could be listed as an independent stock, directly reflecting Sharpie’s excellent performance, Robert Parker might be willing to hold a greater percentage of outstanding shares in The Sharpie Group, thus greatly increasing his incentives. It would be the same for other management in Sharpie. It is reasonable to predict the increase in the effort in management will result in better firm performance and will stimulate the stock price. 

At the same time, the Newell could focus on their core business- home products, which would increase managerial efficiency, lower the operating expense in coordinating unrelated business, and improve managerial accountability and incentives.

This spin-off would have an immediate impact on the struggling stock price of Newell, currently trading at $24.32 (Yahoo Finance). Corporate spin-offs are often part of a sequence of transactions in a larger, ongoing restructuring program. It is largely for this reason that by the time many spin-offs are announced, the stock market has already anticipated the eventual improvement that should come out of this restructuring activity. Historical records evidenced that spin-offs have a significant impact on both parents and subsidiaries’ stock market performance. Common stock returns for 142 parents of spin-offs from 1965 to 1990 shows that the parent firms experienced an average return of about 31% in excess of the market for the two years before the spin-off ex-date, which is consistent with investor expectations that the restructuring will improve performance. For the periods one, two, three years after the spin-offs, the mean return were 23.1%, 54%, 67.2% respectively, while the mean of matched firms’ return were 12.5%,26.7%, and 18.1%. For spun-off firms, the mean of common stock returns for one, two, three years were 19.9%, 52%, and 76% while the mean of matched firms were 4.5%,25%, and 33.6% respectively (Chew, 596).
Therefore, it is reasonable to expect that the stock price of Newell would increase even before the spin-off actually takes place. As a result, the spin-off would be a win-win situation for both the parent firm, Newell, and the subsidiary, The Sharpie Group. Posted spin-off consolidated results would stimulate stock performance in both short and long term.

Appendix A

Newell Rubbermaid Overview

Newell was incorporated in 1970 in Delaware as Newell Companies, Inc. Throughout the 1980’s and 90’s Newell Companies, Inc acquired many different companies.  The present name of Newell Rubbermaid, Inc., was adopted in 1998 with the acquisition of Rubbermaid, Inc.  Newell Rubbermaid is a manufacturer of consumer products and appeals most to volume purchasers (Mergent Online).  Their basic strategy is to merchandise everyday consumer products, backed by excellent customer development and product development.  Newell is run by Chief Executive Officer Josheph Galli, who was hired in 2001.  Newell is grouped into four different segments: The Rubbermaid Group, The Sharpie Group, The Irwin Group, and The Calphalon Home Group (Newellco.com).


The Rubbermaid Group consists of the following: Rubbermaid Home, Rubbermaid Commercial, Graco, a manufacturer of products for small children such as swings and strollers, and Little Tikes, a manufacturer of children’s toys and furniture. The Rubbermaid Group accounts for over one third of the Newell Rubbermaid’s sales, and thinks of itself as a market leader in product development. 


The Sharpie Group includes the different companies of Sanford, which includes the Sharpie marker, Parker, and Goody, manufacturer of hair accessories.  The Sharpie Group is the leader in writing instruments with 3,000 different products, and makes up over a quarter of the Newell’s annual sales. Some power brands in this group are Sharpie, Paper Mate, and Colorific.

The Irwin Group consists of the divisions Irwin Tools, Levolor Kirsch window furnishings, Amerock cabinet and door hardware, Shur-Line paint applicators, and Lenox power tools.  This segment possesses very high growth potential, and has risen significantly over the past few years.  This segment represents almost one quarter of the company’s sales.  Some power brands in this segment include Vise-Grip, and Lenox power tools.


The Calphalon Home group consists primarily of Calphalon cookware and bakeware.  However, in 2002, the company acquired American Tool Companies which has diversified the company into the hand tools and power tool accessories market.  The Calphalon segment also possesses a high potential for growth, both from internally producing new products and acquiring new products in the home furnishings industry.  This segment represents about one sixth of the company’s sales.
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	DIVIDENDS

	
	NWL
	Industry Average
	Industry High
	Industry Low
	S&P 500

	Dividend Yield
	3.5%
	1.7%
	6.2%
	0.0%
	2.1%

	5 Year Average Yield
	NM
	1.6%
	6.3%
	0.0%
	1.5%

	5 Year Dividend Growth Rate
	2.0%
	7.4%
	12.0%
	-100.0%
	4.1%

	Payout Ratio (TTM)
	NM
	36.2%
	107.2%
	0.0%
	26.4%


Appendix C

	FINANCIAL STRENTH

	
	NWL
	Industry Average
	Industry High
	Industry Low
	S&P 500

	Quick Ratio
	0.8 
	0.7 
	12.3 
	0.0 
	1.3 

	Current Ratio
	1.5 
	1.2 
	12.9 
	0.0 
	1.8 

	LT Debt/Equity
	1.4 
	1.1 
	309.0 
	0.0 
	0.7 

	Total Debt/Equity
	1.4 
	1.4 
	309.3 
	0.0 
	0.9 

	Interest Coverage
	1.5 
	20.0.
	648.3 
	(173.3)
	11.9 


Appendix D

Industry Comparison of Total Debt to Total Capitalization and Return on Equity
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Appendix E
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Newell Rubbermaid
Inc. (NYSE:NWL)

Years are Fiscal Years

Multex Fundamentals / ProVestor Plus Company Report

Annual Income Statement

In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts (Currency is U.S. Dollars)

Revenue
Billions

Gross Margin

Net Sales

Cost of Products
COR - Unusual

Selling/Gen./Administration

SGA - Unusual
Restructuring Costs
Goodwiif Amortiz.
NONT - Integration
Total Expenses

Interest Expense
Other, Net

Income Before Taxes
Income Taxes
Income After Taxes

Common Dividends/Share

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

12 Months 12 Months 12 Months 12 Months 12 Months
Dec 311999 Dec312000 Dec312001 Dec312002 Dec 312003
$6,711,768 $6,934,747 $6,909,319 $7,453,900 $7,750,000
$4,975,369  $5,108,703  $5,039,187  $5,394,200  $5,682,800
0 0 7,400 0 0

1,104,491 899,424 1,156,240 1,299,900 1,352,900

0 0 12,000 7,400 289,400

241,581 43,010 66,683 122,700 245,000
46,722 51,930 56,957 0 0

0 0 0 23,700 0
$6,368,163 $6,103,067 $6,338,467 $6,847,900 $7,570,100
{100,021} {130,033) {(137,453) {110,600) (145,900)
(12,645) (16,160) (17,534) (26,900) {(13,900)
$230,939 $685,487 $415,865 $468,500 $20,100
135,502 263,912 151,230 157,000 66,700
$95,437 $421,575 $264,635 $311,500 ($46.600)
$0.80 $0.84 $0.84 $0.84 $0.84
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Annual Balance Sheet

Newell Rubbermaid Vears are Fiscal Years
Inc. (NYSE:NWL) In Thousands (Currency is U.S. Dollars)
Total Cash and Equivs. 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Mitlions As of As of As of As of As of
Dec 311999 Dec 312000 Dec312001 Dec312002 Dec 312003
Assets
Cash/Equivalents $102,164 $22,625 $6,802 $55,100  $144,400
Accounts Rovbl. 1178423 1,183,363 1,298,177 0 1,442,600
“ AR - Gross 0 0 0 1,452,700 0
Pl Doubtful Account 0 0 0 (75,000 0
- L Inventories 1,034,794 1,262,551 1,113,797 1,196,200 1,066,300
99 00 01 02 03 Deferred Taxes 250,587 231,875 238,468 213,500 152,700
Prepaid & Other 172,601 180,053 193,408 237,500 194,200
Total Current Assets $2,738,569 $2,880,367 $2,850,652 $3,080,000 $3,000,200
Mittions Mktbl. Eq. Securities $10,799 $9,215 s0 0 s0
Other LT Inv. 65,905 72,763 79,492 o 0
Other LT Assets 335,699 362,629 293,245 302,200 279,800
Property & Equipment 1548191 1756903 1,689,152 0 1761100
Land o 0 0 64,700 0
o Property & Equipment 0 0 0 3438300 0
8 Intangibles o 0 283,866 362,100 450,600
3 Depreciation 0 0 0 (1,690,200) 0
99 00 01 02 03 Name & Goodwill 2,024,925 2,189,948 2,069,715 1,847,300 1,989,000
Total Assets $6,724,088 $7,261,825 $7,266,122 37,404,409 $7.480,700
Total Equity ies
Millions Notes Payable 597,201 523,492 19,104 $25,200 521,200
Accounts Payable 376596 342,406 501,259 686,600 777,400
Accrued Compens. 113,373 126,970 124,660 153,500 131,100
Other Accrued 892,481 781,122 936,146 1,165,400 996,300
Income Taxes o 73122 145,183 159,700 81,800
~ Cur.Port.LT Debt 150,142 203,714 807,500 424,000 13,500
?:‘_ Total Current Liabs $1629,883 $1,550,826 $2533,852 $2,614,400 $2,022,000
3
99 00 01 02 03 Total Long Term Debt $1455779 $2,319,552 $1,365,001 $2,372,100 $2,868,600
Deferred Taxes $85,655 593,165 $73,685 $4,700 $1,700
Shares Outstanding Other LT Liabilities 855765 849,641 860,208 349,700 572,100
Millions Total Liabilities $4,027,082 $4,813,184 $4,832,746  $5,340,900  $5,464,400
Shareholder Equity
Other Equity ($129881)  ($172,852)  ($231,621)  (§190,200)  $2,016,300
Common Stock 282,026 282,174 282,376 283,100 0
A Treasury Stock (2760 (407,456)  (408,457)  (409,900) 0
~ ~ ~ Paid-In Capital 213,112 215911 219,823 237,300 0
S &R Retained Earnings 2,334,600 2530864 2,571,255 2,143,200 0
99 00 01 02 03 Total Equity $2,697,006 $2448,641 $2,433376 $2,063,500 $2,016,300

Total Liab. & Sh. Equity $6,724,088 $7,261,825 $7,266,122 $7.,404,400 $7,480,700

Shares Outstanding 281,900 266,600 266,800 267,400 274,400
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Years dre Fiscal Years Annual Cash Flow Statement

In Thousands of U.S. Dollars

1999 2000 2001 - 2002 2003
12 Months 12 Months 12 Months 12 Months 12 Months

Dec 311998 Dec312000 Dec312001 Dec312002 Dec 312003

Cash From (Uséd By)'Operations

Net Income $95,437 $421,575 . $264,635 ($203,400) ($46,600)
Depreciation 271,731 292,576 328,775 280,700 278,200
Deferred Taxes {9,600) 59,800 25,500 48,300 (11,500)
Accounting Change 0 0 0 514,900 0
Tax Savings ESPP 2,269 997 360 1,100 0
Gains Mktbl. Securities 700 0 0 0 0
Sales of Businesses 0 0 0 0 29,700
Write-Off Assets 0 0 0 0 289,400 .
Restructuring - 100,924 18,452 36,906 74,900 138,300
Other ) 51,748 1,947 16,823 8,700 26,100
Accounts Receivable (16,137) 36,301 (104,777) 2,800 33,400
Inventories : 52,662 (100,495) 128,610 12,900 179,400
Other Current Assets - (41,793) 6,598 (6,814) (42,100) 32,800
Accounts Payable 14,617 (45,608) 149,341 136,000 62,000
Accrued & Other 31,393 (68,658) 26,059 34,100 (238,100}
Other . 0 0 0 S .-+ 100
Cash From Operations $553,951 $623,487 $865,418 $868,900 $773,200

Plus: Cash From (Used by) Investment Activities

Acquisitions ($345,934) ($597,847) ($107,479) {$242,200) ($460,000)
Capital Expenditures (200,066) (316,564) (249,775) (252,100) (300,000)
Sales of Businesses 0 0 k 15,428 0 0
Sales of Mktbl. Secs 14,328 0 7,775 0 0
Disposals of Assets 720 5,119 30,491 7,800 43,900
Cash From Investing ($530,952)  ($909,292) ($303,560) ($486,500) ($716,100)

Plus: Cash From (Used By) Financing Activities

Issuance of Debt $803,298 $1,265,051 $464,241 $772,000 $1,044,000
Issue of Stock 0 0 0 0 200,100
Exercise of Options 27411 1,263 2,863 19,000 7,800
Pay Notes & LTD (608,573) (428,211) (818,979) (901,500) (989,600)
Redemption of Stock 0 (402,962) 0 0 0
Cash Dividends (225,774) (225,083) (223,998) (224,400) (230,900)
Cash From Financing ($3,638) $210,058 = ($575,873)  ($334,900) $31,400
Foreign Exch Effects (3,751) (3,892) (1,708) 800 800 .

Equals: Increase (Decrease) In Cash ,
Net Change In Cash $15,610 ($79,639) ($15,723) - $48,300 $89,300

Free Cash Flow ) $128,111 $81,840 . $391,645 $392,400 .~ $242,300 -




Appendix H

	Top 10 Insiders based on Percentage of Shares Held

	
	
	
	

	Position
	Name
	Shares Held
	Date*

	CEO
	Joseph Galli
	106,800
	2/20/2004

	Officer
	William T Alldredge
	157,320
	12/16/2002

	Officer
	Robert S Parker
	29,653
	6/27/2003

	Officer
	Timothy J Jahnke
	15,000
	2/17/2004

	Director
	Robert L Katz
	117,524
	12/16/2002

	Director
	Elizabeth C Millett
	140,541
	5/16/2003

	Director
	Allan P Newell
	1,940,280
	6/19/2003

	Director
	William Sovey
	337,712
	5/7/2003

	Director
	William D Marohn
	6,905
	5/7/2003

	Director
	Scott Cowen
	4,047
	5/7/2003

	
	
	
	

	*Date reflects when the individual most recently disclosed ownership interest
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